
Minutes of PELS TC8 Meeting @ IEEE ECCE2024 

11:30 - 13:00 (EDT), Oct 22, 2024 

 

 

Attendees 

1. Marco Liserre, ml@tf.uni-kiel.de, TC Chair 

2. Johan Enslin, jenslin@clemson.edu, PELS President-Elect 

3. Pat Wheeler, pat.wheeler@nottingham.ac.uk, PELS VP 

4. Xiongfei Wang, xiongfei@kth.se, TC Vice Chair 

5. Frans Dijkhuizen, frans.r.dijkhuizen@hitachienergy.com, TC Vice Chair 

6. Kai Sun, sun-kai@mail.tsinghua.edu.cn ,TC Secretary 

7. Giovanni De Carne, giovanni.carne@kit.edu 

8. Rik de Doncker, dedoncken@ieee,org 

9. Sebastian Brueske, s.brueske@reinhausen.com 

10. Giampaolo Buticch, Buticchi@ieee,org 

11. Shenghui Cui, cuish@snu.ac.kr 

12. Jae-Jung Jung, jj,jung@knu.ac.kr 

13. Chi Li, chi.li.2014@ieee.org 

14. Tao Yang, Tao.Yang@nottingham.ac.uk 

15. Francesca Pizzimenti, francesca.pizzimenti@uniroma1.it 

16. Fabio Giulii Capponi, fabio.giuliicapponi@uniroma1.it 

17. Maryam Saeedifard, maryam@ece.gatech. Edu 

18. Zhi Jin (Justin)Zhang, justin.zhang@gatech.edu 

19. Madhav Manjrekar, madhav.mmanjrek@charlotte.edu 

20. Levy Costa, L.costa@tue.nl 

21. Zian Qin, Z.qin-2@tudelft.nl 

22. Gab-Su Seo, Gabsu.Seo@nrel.gov 

23. Xiaonan Lu, xiaonan.lu@ieee.org 

24. Shiqi Ji, chic2020@tsinghua.edu.cn 

25. Hongyi Chen, hongyi.chen@zju.edu.cn 

26. Don Tan, dong.tan@ieee.org 

27. Jinjun Liu, jjliu@xjtu.edu.cn 

 

 

Discussion & Action Items 

0. Self-introduction 

1. Approval of agenda 

2. Introduction to TC8: Marco liserre introduced TC8 and call for more volunteers 

3. Review of TC8 activities in 2024: Marco liserre reviewed TC events in 2024 

4. TC8 leaders election:  

TC8 leaders for the 2nd term (2024-2026) have been elected. Marco Liserre is elected as Chair, 

Xiongfei Wang and Frans Dijkhuizen are elected as Vice Chair, and Kai Sun is elected as Secretary;   

5. Discussions on TC technical area: 
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MVDC needs to be added to the TC technical area as HVDC-MVDC interaction; 

6. eGrid conferences: 

1) Giovanni De Carne presented the updates of eGrid 2024 and eGrid2025;  

2) Shenghui Cui presented the proposal of eGrid2026 in Seoul, South Korea; TC has discussed 

and approved the proposal; 

3) eGrid hosts should rotate within different continents (America, Europe, Asia and others), and 

be the bond between PELS and PES;  

4) Call for proposals of eGrid2027 open; 

7. Technical Thrust: 

Xiaonan Lu presented events organized by Microgrids Technical Thrust, including special sessions 

and tutorials @ ECCE2024;  

8. Webinars: 

Xiongfei Wang introduced the webinars organized by IEEE PELS/PES Joint Task Force on 

Frequency-Domain Modeling and Dynamics Analysis of HVDC & FACTS - Heng Wu 

1) Analysis and control of oscillatory stability in renewable power systems: China’s experiences - 

Xiaorong Xie, Tsinghua University; 

2) Feedback and oscillations: understanding the underlying mechanism, Lingling Fan, University 

of South Florida;  

3) Addressing emerging stability issues in Korea power grid: advancing study practices and GFM 

solutions, Kyeon Hur, Yongsei University & Jiseong Kang, Korea Grid Forming Company;  

9. Award of TC8: 

2024 IEEE PELS Technical Achievement Award for Electronic Grid awarded to Johan Enslin;  

10. Membership updates:  

Kai Sun introduced the TC membership status.  

1) By Oct, 2024, PELS TC8 membership registered on IEEE eNotice is 536; 

2) Members of TC8 Group @ LinkedIn 82; 

3) Members of TC8 with e-mail address 80; 

11. Budget 2025 

TC approved the budget 2025 during TC meeting @ APEC2024.  

 


